

No. 24-5438

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BOWE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HECTOR A. DOPICO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 9th, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

 I. This Court has jurisdiction over this certiorari petition 2

 II. This Court’s review is warranted even if there is no jurisdiction..... 8

 III. This case is an ideal and rare vehicle 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1080 (2020)	7
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	4–6, 11–12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	4
<i>Hammons v. United States</i> , (U.S. No. 15-6110) (cert. denied Jan. 11, 2016).....	11
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	5–6
<i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , (U.S. No. 23-1345) (cert. granted Dec. 6, 2024).....	5
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	11
 <u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const., art. III § 2	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... 13–14

28 U.S.C.

 § 2244(b)(1) 1–3, 7–14

 § 2244(b)(2) 2–5

 § 2244(b)(3) 3–5, 9

 § 2244(b)(3)(A) 4

 § 2244(b)(3)(C) 13

 § 2244(b)(3)(E) 1–7, 9–10, 12

 § 2254 1, 4–5, 9

 § 2255 1–4, 9, 14

 § 2255(h)..... 1–6, 8–10

Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of NACDL,
 Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003), 2003 WL 1240383
 (U.S. No. 02-6883) (Mar. 13, 2003) 6

Br. for U.S.,
 Castro v. United States, 540 U.S. 375 (2003)
 (U.S. No. 02-6883) (June 2003) 3
